tangible book value per ordinary share from the assumed public offering price per Class A ordinary share. Because
our Class A ordinary shares and Class C ordinary shares have identical right, except for the special voting and
conversion rights, the dilution is presented here based on all ordinary shares, including Class A ordinary shares and
Class C ordinary shares.
After deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated expenses of the offering payable by us, the net
tangible book value per ordinary share would increase to US$0.09 per ordinary share (or US$0.18 per ADS), or
US$0.12 per ordinary share (or US$0.24 per ADS) if the underwriters’ over-allotment option is exercised in full. This
represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of US$0.15 per ordinary share (or US$0.30 per ADS) to
our existing shareholders or US$0.18 per ordinary share (or US$0.36 per ADS) if the underwriters’ over-allotment
option is exercised in full, and an immediate dilution of US$2.04 per ordinary share (or US$4.07 per ADS) to
purchasers of ADSs in the offering or US$2.01 per ordinary share (or US$4.01 per ADS), if the underwriters’
over-allotment option is exercised in full.
The following table illustrates this dilution on a per ordinary share basis and a per ADS basis assuming that all ADSs
are exchanged for ordinary shares:

Per
Ordinary
Share

Per ADS

Public offering price $ 2.125 $ 4.25
Net tangible book value per ordinary share as of December 31, 2017 $ (0.06) $ (0.12)
Increase in net tangible book value attributable to the sale of the ADSs $ 0.15 $ 0.30
Pro forma net tangible book value after this offering $ 0.09 $ 0.18
Dilution to purchasers of ADSs in the offering $ 2.04 $ 4.07

If the underwriters’ over-allotment option is exercised in full, the number of Class A ordinary shares held by existing
shareholders will be reduced to 89% of the total number of Class A ordinary shares to be outstanding after this
offering and the number of Class A ordinary shares held by the new investors purchasing ADSs will be increased to
4,140,000 Class A ordinary shares or 11% of the total number of ordinary shares outstanding after this offering.
50

Edgar Filing: Ambow Education Holding Ltd. - Form 424B4

70

TABLE OF CONTENTS
EXCHANGE RATE INFORMATION
Our business is primarily conducted in China and substantially most of our revenues are denominated in RMB. This